

Legislation Text

File #: #19-066, Version: 2

PREPARED BY: SARAH KOLARIK

DATE OF MEETING: 02/19/19

SUBJECT:

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING THE MARIN CLEAN ENERGY GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000 TO INSTALL ONE DUAL-PORT ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION AT THE EXISTING CITY HALL

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Resolution

COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS

Amenities/Quality of Life - AB 32/SB 375 is an adopted policy item under the FY 2018-21 Council Priority Workplan, effective November 1, 2017.

CEQA Compliance Statement

The installation of one (1) dual-port electric vehicle charging station is categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15301 and 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines, on the basis that this project is a new accessory structure at an existing site, requiring minor exterior alterations. A Notice of Exemption was filed with the Contra Costa County Clerk on February 7, 2019.

BACKGROUND

Since opening for public usage in February 2014, the two single-port electric vehicle (EV) charging stations located outside of the existing City Hall at 13831 San Pablo Avenue have experienced steadily increasing total usage:

Year	Total Usage (MWh)	Average daily utilization (hrs.)	
2014	17.69	7.1	
2015	22.77	12.0	
2016	24.97	10.2	
2017	32.41	13.0	
2018	41.43	15.1	

The high daily average utilization of these two single-port EV charging stations demonstrate that these stations no longer meet demand. The Public Works Department identified and secured grant funding from Marin Clean Energy (MCE) through the MCEv Charging Program for \$5,000 to purchase and install a new dual-port EV charging station at City Hall (Council Resolution 2019-010). The grant will provide approximately one-third of the cost to purchase and install a new EV charging station at City Hall (13831 San Pablo Avenue). The new charging station is anticipated to meet the demands for EV charging until the new City Hall (1000 Gateway Avenue) is constructed, after which point this EV charging station may be relocated to a different City property.

FISCAL IMPACT

The fiscal impact of this item is to accept and appropriate a total of \$5,000 in grant funding from MCE to the project in the Public Works Department Budget, Building and Fleet Maintenance Division (100-3410-33403-EVS-100). Staff anticipates the total cost of the EV charging station to be approximately \$15,000. The remaining costs for the new EV charging station purchase and installation are available through the FY 18/19 Building and Fleet Maintenance operating budget (100-3410-43600).

ACTION	FROM: Fund / Account Code	AMOUNT	TO: Fund / Account Code	AMOUNT
Accept	Marin Clean Energy		Building & Fleet Maintenance 100 -3410-33403-EVS-100	\$5,000
Appropriate	Building & Fleet Maintenance 100-3410-33403		Building & Fleet Maintenance (Professional Services) 100-3410- 43600-EVS-100	\$5,000

ATTACHMENTS:

1. NOE City Hall EVSE Filed 020719

2. AGR MCEv Signed 012319